Guerd File

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI – 6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 14th August, 2017.

No. HLA 997/2016/278: In pursuance of enactment of the Rights of Persons with Disabilites Act, 2016 (49 of 2016) and in supersession of earlier notification vide No. HLA. 729/98/213 dated 01/02/2013, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the Joint Director of Health Services of respective districts as Certifying Authority under Section 57 (1) & (2) of the said Act for issue of Certificate of Disability within their local jurisdiction.

The Certifying Authority shall follow the procedure for certification as laid down under Section 58 (1), (2) & (3) of the said Act and relevant provisions of the Rules thereunder.

Further, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the Director of Health Services, Assam, as Appellate Authority for appeals against a decision of Certifying Authority for issue of Certificate of Disability under Section 59 (1) & (2) of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016.

Sd/-(M.C. Gogoi, ACS)
Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Health & F. W. (A) Deptt.

Memo No.HLA.997/2016/278- A Copy to :

Dated Dispur the 14th August, 2017

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Social Welfare Department, Dispur.
- 2. The Director, Social Welfare, Assam.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of all districts.
- 4. The Commissioner, Persons with Disabilities, Basistha, Guwahati-29.
- 5. The S.O to Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 6. The Director of Health Services, Assam, Hengrabari, Ghy.-36
 - 7. The Director of Medical Education, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
 - 8. The Director, Government Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati, for publication in the Assam Gazette.
 - The Principal-cum-Chief Superintendent.....
 - 10. The Joint Director of Health Services,.....
 - 11. The PS to Hon'ble Minister, Health & F.W Department, Dispur.
 - 12. The PS to Principal Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Health & F.W. Deptt., Dispur.

By Orders etc.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Health & F. W. (A) Deptt.

S. A. X.